The Group has certain fixed deposits and bank balances which are denominated in currency other than
Ringgit Malaysia which are exposed to foreign currency risk.

156 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(ii) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly to Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) and United Stated
Dollar (“USD”).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in RM against the relevant
foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated fixed
deposits and bank balances and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the RM strengthens 10%
against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the RM against the relevant currency, there would be
an equal and opposite impact on the profit and the balances below would be negative.

Carrying Foreign currency risk
amount +10% –10%

HKD Impact RM RM RM

At 30 September 2018
Financial Assets
Fixed deposits 10,848,332 1,084,833 (1,084,833)
Bank balances 711,319 71,132 (71,132)

At 30 September 2017
Financial Assets
Fixed deposits 50,813,401 5,081,340 (5,081,340)
Bank balances 569,000 56,900 (56,900)

Carrying Foreign currency risk
amount +10% –10%

USD Impact RM RM RM

At 30 September 2018
Financial Assets
Bank balances 325,609 32,561 (32,561)

At 30 September 2017
Financial Assets
Bank balances 392,990 39,299 (39,299)

The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the reporting period.

157ANNUAL REPORT 2018BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(ii) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s total assets less current liabilities as at 30 September 2018 are RM557,771,483 (2017:
RM599,862,559); and the Group’s net current assets as at 30 September 2018 are RM215,920,354 (2017: net